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State of Ohio Environmental Protection Agency

2110 East Aurora Rd.
Twinsburg, Ohio 44087

Northeast District Office

TELE: (330) 963-1200 FAX: (330) 487-0769
www.epa.state.0h.us

Ted Strickland, Governor

Lee Fisher, Lieutenant Governor
Chris Korleski, Director

June 16, 2009

Mr. John Peterka
Heritage-WTI, Inc.
1250 Saint George Street
East Liverpool, OH 43920

Dear Mr. Pete rka:

RE: HERITAGE -WTI, INC. (WTI)
LQG/TSD
OHD 980 613 541
COLUMBIANA COUNTY
NOTICE OF VIOLATION

An anonymous letter dated March 18, 2009, was received by Ohio EPA, Northeast District
Office (NEDO), on April 22, 2009. The letter itself was addressed "To whom it may
concern'. Individual copies of the letter were received by Ms. Pam Korenewych and Mr.
Darren Machuga, both with the Division of Air Pollution Control (DAPC) and Mr. Keith Riley,
Assistant District Chief, NEDO, The Letter contained allegations regarding hazardous
waste operations at the Heritage-WTI, inc. (WTI) facility located at 1250 St. George St.,
East Liverpool, OH. The allegations are described below.

A meeting to discuss the allegations and actions to be taken occurred on April 28, 2009 at
NEDO; Ms. Korenewych and Mr. Ed Fasko represented DAPC and the Division of
Hazardous Waste Management (DHWM) was represented by Mr. Frank Popotnik, Ms,
Michelle Tarka, and me. The allegations involved hazardous waste feed operations to the
incineration system which are regulated by the DHWM and actual waste feed
measurements used to evaluate compliance with Operating Parameter Limits (OPLs) which
are regulated by DAPC. A routine DAPC inspection had been scheduled for May 2009 at
WTI, and it was decided the allegations would be investigated during the inspection.

On May 6, 2009, Ms Korenewych visited WTI to conduct the DAPC air inspection; Ms.
Tarka and 1, the DHWM on-site inspectors assigned to the WTI facility, participated in the
inspection. Operating and inspection records were reviewed and WTI employees were
interviewed to investigate the validity of the allegations described in the March 18, 2009
letter. Below is a description of the allegations, the findings of the investigation, the
violations of Ohio's hazardous waste laws and permit conditions, and the actions the facility
must take to return to compliance.

BACKGROUND
WTI uses a clamshell bucket to feed bulk waste from two Bulk Solid Waste Storage Tanks
(S-i and S-2), also known as pit 1 and 2. The clamshell bucket uses two load cells (a type
of scale) to weigh the material/waste prior to it being, fed to the incineration system. The
weight measured is automatically entered into the facility's computerized distributed control
system, the Bailey DCS. The information is used for monitoring compliance with permit
limits such as metal feeds. Annual feed limits for specific metal constituents are listed in
WTI's Ohio RCRA Hazardous Waste Facility Installation and Operation permit.
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ALLEGATIONS
According to the author of the March 18, 2009 letter, WTI (referred in the letter as Von
Roll) occasionally experienced problems with load cell(s) and yet continued to feed waste
to the incineration system. The author stated that ...."most  of the time when they (load
cells)* failed, a technician would replace them. When spare parts were not available, a
number/weight was forced into the DCS to simulate a weight." They went on to say, 'Von
Roll continued to feed waste for days or even weeks until parts could be purchased or
installed. During this time, the amount of bulk waste fed to the kiln (incineration system)*
was not being measured by instrumentation. Von Roll would (manually)* program a weight
so the input to the data recording device was reading a value."

*added for clarity

INVESTIGATION FINDINGS
Ohio EPA DHWM staff reviewed facility scale calibration records for the time period of
December 2007 through March 2009. All plant scales are calibrated by an outside firm on
a monthly basis. Records reviewed disclosed no problems with the load cells during the
calibration events.

Ohio EPA DHWM staff then reviewed incinerator control room log-books. The logs contain
day-to-day notations from the crews running the incineration system. This review yielded
several instances where notations indicated the crane load cell(s) were not operating or not
operating properly and the control room operators had manually entered weight values to
the Bailey DCS in order to continue feeding bulk waste to the incineration system. There
was no indication in the log book as to the source of the manually entered values. Further
questioning revealed that a standard operating procedure (SOP) to direct the calculation of
crane weight values and how the values should be entered into the Bailey DOS did not
exist.

WTI management, interviewed by the Ohio EPA DHWM staff during the investigation,
stated they had no knowledge of the action to manually enter weights into the Bailey DCS
at times the load cells were inoperable. Upon confirmation with operators in the control
room of this practice, WTI upper management directed the control room operators to cease
the procedure until further notice. Discussion with WTI personnel revealed procedures had
been in place for the last two years to ensure replacement load cells were on site or
available within twenty-four hours notice.

DHWM VIOLATION
The Ohio EPA DHWM found the following violation of Ohio's hazardous waste laws and
permit conditions:

1.	 OAC rule 3745-57-45(A) and Permit condition I(A).3 	 Construction,
Instrumentation, and Operational Performance Requirements:

(a) "The Permittee shall construct, operate, and maintain the incinerator in
accordance with the design plans and specifications contained in the
approved Part B permit application..."
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(C) "The Permittee shall install, test, operate, and maintain all
instrumentation and controls including.. .in accordance with the
design plans, performance specifications, and maintenance
procedures contained in the approved Part B permit application prior
to, and while, handling hazardous wastes in the incineration system."

Part B Permit Apjication,Section D, Condition D-5c(2(a(2) states:

"A load cell in the bucket measures the weight of each feed cycle. This information
is entered into the facility's computerized distributive control system and used for
monitoring compliance with permit feed limits. Once the waste has been loaded
into the clamshell bucket and weighed, the waste is then transported to the feed
hopper."

Part B Permit Application, Section 0, Attachment 0.41 requires:

"...the Permittee institute a manual waste feed cut-off if and when any monitoring
equipment is not operating properly."

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS
As stated above, Ohio EPA DHWM staff found WTI in violation of Ohio's hazardous waste law,
QAC rule 3745-57-45(A) and Permit condition l(A).3. In order to correct these violations, you must
do the following and send the information requested within 30 days of the date of this letter.

Inform control room operators of the prohibition to use the clamshell bucket if and when the
load cells are not operating or are not operating properly. Within two weeks of receiving
this notification, please conduct formal training to this effect and submit documentation of
training.

2. Provide information describing indicators or criteria used to determine when the load cells
are not operating properly, e.g., the clamshell collects a load of waste and the scale
reading is outside normal limits or no value is displayed.

3. Develop and initiate an SOP for employees involved in operation and maintenance of the
clamshell bucket. Include the criteria/parameters indicating the failure or potential failure of
the clamshell bucket, the actions to be taken, and the documentation to maintain such as:
(a) time and date of load cell(s) inoperability; (b) time the clamshell bucket feed
mechanism is halted; (c) time, as well as the date, the work order is entered into the
facility's database; and, (d) date and time the repairs are complete prior to utilizing the
clamshell bucket to resume feeding bulk waste.

4. Please explain how this practice of manually entering weights for clamshell bucket charges
when load cells were not operating originated. Also include what logic/information had
been employed in deriving the weight value entered into the Bailey DCS when the load
cells were inoperable. Please explain how WTI ensured permitted feed limits for metals in
the WTI permit were not exceeded at times when the load cells were inoperable and weight
values were being manually entered into the Bailey DCS.



.
	

.

HERITAGE -WTI, INC. (WTI)
JUNE 16, 2009
PAGE-4-

Should you have any questions, please feel free to call me at (330) 385-8447 or Michelle Tarka at
(330) 385-8421. You can find copies of the laws and other information on the division's web page
at http:/fwww.epa.state.oh.us/dhwm.

Sincerely,xt
7^^ / ^4,
Patricia Natali,
Division of Hazardous Waste Management

PN:ddw

cc: Frank Popotnik, DHWM, NEDO
Michelle Tarka, DHWM, NEDO
Natalie Oryshkewych, DRWM, NEDO
Ed Fasko, DAPC, NEDO
Pam Korenewych, DAPC, NEDO
Ed Lim, DHWM, CO
John Nyers, DHWM, CO
Harry Sarvis, DHWM, CO
William Skowronski, NEDO
Carrie Beringer, Heritage-WTI, Inc.

Keywords: NOV. load cells, metal feed limits


